Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Product Temperature Package Option Code Packing Form
MLX83100 L(-40°C to 150°C) GO (TSSOP28-EP 4.4x9.8mm) DBA-000 RE (Reel)
Ordering Example: “MLX83100LGO-DBA-000-RE”.
MLX83100 Automotive 2-Phase DC Pre-Driver
Datasheet
Page 2 of 41
REVISION 5.1 –DECEMBER 13, 2016
4. Functional Diagram
Figure 4-1 Typical application diagram
Figure 4-2 Alternative application diagram with reverse polarity N-FET
MLX83100
DC Pre-Driver
ADC
MCU
LS
Gate Drivers
I/O
I/O
VDD Supply
Driver Logic
Shoot
Through
Protection
Dead
Time
Current Sense Amplifier
12V Regulator
-
Driver Supply
EN
FETB2-3
FETT2-3
GATET1
GATET2
GATEB1
GATEB2
PHASE1
PHASE2
CP1
CP2
CP3
VBATF
VREG
VSUP
DGNDAGND
VBAT
EEPROMCustom Interface
IBP
IBM
DiagnosticsError Output
VDD Internal Supply
ICOM
VREF
ISENSE
3.3V-5V
Supply
HS
Gate Drivers
PWM
Charge Pump
CP VBOOST
MISO
M
MLX83100
DC Pre-Driver
ADC
MCU
LS
Gate Drivers
I/O
I/O
VDD Supply
Driver Logic